












 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Metal and Recycling Company - K.S.C. (Public)  
State of Kuwait 
 
Introduction 
We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Metal and Recycling 
Company - K.S.C. (Public) (the “Parent Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively the “Group”) as of September 30, 2025, 
and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the three 
months and nine months period then ended, statements of changes in equity and cash flows for the nine months period 
then ended. Management of the Parent Company is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim 
condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, ‘Interim Financial 
Reporting’. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated financial information based 
on our review. 
 
Scope of Review 
We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim 
Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity.” A review of interim financial information consists 
of making inquiries primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other 
review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International 
Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all 
significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 
 
Conclusion 
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed 
consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting 
Standard 34. 
 
Emphasis of a matter 
Without qualifying our conclusion:  
- We draw attention to Note (3) to the interim consolidated financial information, which describes the Group’s financial 

position as at September 30, 2025, wherein its current liabilities exceeded its current assets due to the maturity date of 
the convertible loan. The interim condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared on a going concern 
basis, based on management’s assessment and plans, as disclosed in Note (3). 

 
- We draw attention to Note (11), which describes the right of utilization for land leased by the Group and held within the 

associate company.   
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ASSETS Notes 

 
September 30,  

2025  

December 31, 
2024 

(Audited)  
September 30,  

2024 

Current assets:        
Cash and cash equivalents  4  3,294,387  1,046,064  2,211,142 
Time deposits 5  2,870,396  2,968,078  3,259,655 
Accounts receivable and other debit balances 6  8,385,466  9,352,121  7,647,409 
Due from related parties 7  30,023  26,573  26,573 
Inventories   555,156  132,532  191,790 

 Total current assets   15,135,428  13,525,368  13,336,569 

        
Non-current assets:        
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss   34,972  34,972  34,972 
Investment in associate   6,794,426  6,794,426  6,795,326 
Investment property   1,432,000  1,432,000  1,409,000 
Property, plant and equipment   10,647,275  9,048,173  8,846,149 
Right of use assets   1,752,164  2,176,720  1,455,374 
Goodwill   406,889  406,889  406,889 

 Total non-current assets   21,067,726  19,893,180  18,947,710 

 Total assets   36,203,154  33,418,548  32,284,279 

        
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY         

Current liabilities:        
Due to banks   1,177,917  235,301  251,543 
Ijara payable   677,700  690,000  690,000 
Term loans  8  9,837,950  1,668,587  2,514,974 
Lease liabilities   460,725  599,549  454,085 
Accounts payable and other credit balances   5,309,296  4,737,679  4,060,954 
Due to related parties 7  5,128,542  4,417,717  4,194,971 

 Total current liabilities   22,592,130  12,348,833  12,166,527 

        
Non-current liabilities:        
Term loans 8  -  7,567,450  7,232,950 
Lease liabilities   1,654,301  2,015,564  1,341,111 
Provision for end of service indemnity   1,214,986  1,134,677  1,198,002 

 Total non-current liabilities   2,869,287  10,717,691  9,772,063 

 Total liabilities   25,461,417  23,066,524  21,938,590 

        
Equity:        
Share capital   10,000,000  10,000,000  10,000,000 
Statutory reserve   1,520,581  1,520,581  1,520,581 
Treasury shares 9  (1,057,640)  (1,057,640)  (1,057,640) 
Effect of change in  subsidiary’s equity   402,450  402,450  402,450 
Accumulated losses   (2,964,844)  (3,222,775)  (3,155,075) 

Equity attributable to shareholders of the Parent 
Company 

   
7,900,547  7,642,616  7,710,316 

Non-controlling interests   2,841,190  2,709,408  2,635,373 

 Total equity   10,741,737  10,352,024  10,345,689 

 Total liabilities and equity   36,203,154  33,418,548  32,284,279 
 
 

The accompanying notes from (1) to (17) form an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information. 
 

 

 
 

Mosaed Ibrahim Al-Holi  Tarek Ibrahim Mohamed Al-Mousa 
Chairman  Vice Chairman and CEO 



METAL AND RECYCLING COMPANY - K.S.C. (PUBLIC) AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME (UNAUDITED) 
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars) 

 

 

4 

 

Notes 

 Three months ended  
September 30, 

 Nine months ended  
September 30, 

  2025  2024  2025  2024 

Revenues:          
Net sales   217,241  4,822  341,259  14,133 
Service revenue   4,548,373  3,778,712  12,491,726  10,537,113 
Rental income   549,487  500,527  1,629,462  1,379,943 

   5,315,101  4,284,061  14,462,447  11,931,189 

Expenses:          
Cost of sales   (211,155)  (3,298)  (319,730)  (9,613) 
Service costs   (3,620,999)  (2,933,284)  (9,648,837)  (7,747,461) 
Rental costs   (370,291)  (283,961)  (1,048,723)  (842,034) 

   (4,202,445)  (3,220,543)  (11,017,290)  (8,599,108) 

          

Gross profit   1,112,656  1,063,518  3,445,157  3,332,081 

          
Staff costs   (275,346)  (316,067)  (872,551)  (996,786) 
General and administrative expenses   (150,450)  (163,198)  (426,596)  (485,955) 
Selling and marketing expenses   (8,639)  (785)  (21,630)  (6,696) 
Depreciation and amortization   (328,634)  (287,546)  (942,200)  (870,044) 
Net allowance for expected credit losses 6 – a   (102,021)  (159,866)  (314,866)  (416,633) 
Bad debts written off 6 – b   (12,000)  (23,941)  (41,408)  (47,141) 

   (877,090)  (951,403)  (2,619,251)  (2,823,255) 

          
Profit from operations   235,566  112,115  825,906  508,826 
          
Share of results from associate   -  -  -  (760) 
Interest income   27,877  68,704  95,599  121,281 
Gain on sale of property, plant, and equipment   40,287  65,625  41,487  69,625 
Finance costs   (194,402)  (163,480)  (510,631)  (477,940) 
Other income   42,238  18,760  92,076  75,462 

Profit for the period before contributions to 
National Labor Support Tax (NLST) and 
Zakat  

  

151,566 

 

101,724 

 

544,437  296,494 
NLST   (4,094)  (5,108)  (11,026)  (13,230) 
Contribution to Zakat   (1,637)  (2,043)  (4,410)  (5,292) 

Profit for the period   145,835  94,573  529,001  277,972 

          
Other comprehensive income    -  -  -  - 

Total comprehensive income for the period   145,835  94,573  529,001  277,972 

          
Attributable to:          
Shareholders of the Parent Company   59,483  17,873  257,931  5,685 
Non-controlling interests   86,352  76,700  271,070  272,287 

   145,835  94,573  529,001  277,972 

          
   Fils  Fils  Fils  Fils 

Basic and diluted earnings per share 
attributable to Shareholders of the 
Parent Company 10 

 

0.66 

 

0.20 

 

2.86 

 

0.06 

 
 

The accompanying notes from (1) to (17) form an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information. 


